�



Honorable William C. Segrest


Executive Director


Board of Pardons and Paroles


Post Office Box 302405


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2405





Pardons and Paroles Board – Pardons and Paroles – Notices – Hearings





Under section 15-22-36(e)(1) of the Code of Alabama, both the employer and the employee named in a robbery indictment are affected victims entitled to notice of a meeting of the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles regarding the robber.





Dear Mr. Segrest:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles.








QUESTION





	If an indictment names the employer of an employee who is robbed, as well as the employee, are both affected victims entitled to notice of a meeting of the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles regarding the robber?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





The Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles must meet specific notice requirements for its meetings.  Section 15-22-23(b) of the Code of Alabama states as follows:





(b)  The Board of Pardons and Paroles shall have no power or authority to tentatively approve, grant, or order any pardon, parole or remission of fine or other forfeiture or restoration of civil and political rights unless and until all of the following condi�tions are met:  





(1)  The action is taken in an open public meeting of the board held after notice of the meeting has been given to each member of the board in such manner as the board directs; and





 (2)  Due notice of the time, date, and place of the meeting and the action to be considered has been given in writing sent by U.S. mail, electronic transmission, or by other commonly accepted method of delivery at least seven days prior to the meeting to each of the following [public officials]: . . .





Ala. Code § 15-22-23(b) (Supp. 2004).  Section 15-22-36(e)(1) further provides for notice to the victim as follows:





Until and unless at least 30 days’ written notice of the board’s action to be considered has been given by the board to the victim named in the indictment, or if the victim is deceased as a result of the offense, the victim's immediate family, the Board of Pardons and Paroles shall have no power or authority to in any way approve or order any parole, pardon, remission of fine or forfeiture, restoration of civil and political rights, furlough, leave or early release of a person convicted of the following offenses: . . .





Ala. Code § 15-22-36(e)(1) (Supp. 2004) (emphasis added).





	For purposes of proving the offense of robbery, the “victim” is a human being.  All degrees of robbery require the use or threatened use of force.  Ala. Code § 13A-8-43(a)(1) & (2) (1994).  A business cannot be subjected to force.  As the commentary to the robbery statutes explains, “the basic theory of this chapter is to protect the citizen from harm and from fear for his or another’s health and safety.”  Ala. Code §§ 13A-8-40 through 13A-8-44 commentary (1994) (emphasis added).  For purposes of notice of a meeting of the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles to the victim, however, section 15-22-36(e)(1) plainly states that the “victim” is the human being and/or entity the prosecutor names in the indictment.  Therefore, under the facts represented, both the employer and employee would be entitled to notice.








CONCLUSION





	Under section 15-22-36(e)(1) of the Code of Alabama, both the employer and the employee named in a robbery indictment are affected victims entitled to notice of a meeting of the Alabama Board of Pardons and Paroles regarding the robber.


 


	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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